

No. 19-676

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. ZADEH & JANE DOE,

Petitioners,

v.

MARI ROBINSON, SHARON PEASE & KARA KIRBY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

EUGENE R. FIDELL

*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*CHARLES A. ROTHEFELD
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com
WILLIAM P. DEMOND
Demond Law, PLLC
1520 Rutland St.
Houston, TX 77008
(713) 701-5240*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioners	1
A. Qualified immunity warrants revisiting.	2
B. This is an appropriate vehicle to recalibrate or abandon qualified immunity.....	5
C. Respondents' quarrel with the court of appeals' Fourth Amendment holding is no obstacle to review.	8
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bourne v. Gardner,</i>	
270 F. Supp. 3d 385 (D. Mass. 2017).....	4
<i>Camreta v. Greene,</i>	
563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	9
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	10, 11
<i>Cole v. Carson,</i>	
935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Eves v. LePage,</i>	
927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,</i>	
569 U.S 66 (2013).....	9
<i>Graham v. Connor,</i>	
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i>	
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<i>Jordan v. Howard,</i>	
2020 WL 803119 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	2, 3
<i>Lee v. University of N.M.,</i>	
2020 WL 1515381 (D.N.M. 2020)	3
<i>Maryland v. Pringle,</i>	
540 U.S. 366 (2003)	3
<i>McCoy v. Alamu,</i>	
950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Montgomery v. Newburn,</i>	
2020 WL 1492846 (E.D. Ark. 2020).....	4
<i>Morrow v. Meecham,</i>	
917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5

Cases—continued

<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i> 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	6
<i>New York v. Burger,</i> 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent,</i> 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan,</i> 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	8
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard,</i> 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	7
<i>Stevenson v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 2020 WL 1906065 (D.N.M. 2020)	3
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum,</i> 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Tennessee v. Garner,</i> 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	4, 6, 8, 11

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 179.4.....	10
42 Tex. Reg. 6117	10
Tex. Occ. Code	
§ 153.007(a)	10
§ 168.052(a)	10
